

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JAMES SNYDER, PETITIONER

v.

SIDNEY TREPAGNIER
AND CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
RICHARD A. OLDERMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The determination that an officer used excessive force does not necessarily preclude qualified immunity	10
A. The qualified immunity inquiry is distinct from the excessive force inquiry where there is uncertainty about the governing legal standard or its application to particular facts	11
B. Under the actual instructions given to the jury—which were erroneous but favored petitioner—the findings of excessive force and qualified immunity in this case are easily reconciled	22
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22, 28
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976) (per curiam)	29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22
<i>City of Phila. Litig., In re</i> , 49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Clark v. Beville</i> , 730 F.2d 739 (11th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Deary v. Three Un-Named Police Officers</i> , 746 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1984)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Finnegan v. Fountain</i> , 915 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13, 18
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 980 (1991)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11, 13, 15, 25
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	13
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	13
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Mahoney v. Kesery</i> , 976 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	13
<i>Melear v. Spears</i> , 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	29
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	13
<i>Oliveira v. Mayer</i> , 23 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1076 (1995)	18
<i>Petta v. Rivera</i> , 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	15
<i>Post v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 7 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	14
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Street v. Parham</i> , 929 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	21, 28
<i>Williams v. Zuckert</i> , 371 U.S. 531 (1963)	29

Constitution:		Page
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24, 28	
Miscellaneous:		
J. Newman, <i>Suing the Lawbreakers</i> , 87 Yale L.J. 447 (1978)		18
R. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993)		29
